
 

 
 

H 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

30 March 2023 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 12: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
( 4) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
( 5) 

Timothy Ryan 
Christine Smith 
David Taylor 
Damian White 
 

Laurance Garrard 
Gerry O'Sullivan (Chairman) 

Philip Ruck (Vice-Chair) 
Natasha Summers 

Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group 
 2 

East Havering Residents 
 1 

Mandy Anderson 
Katharine Tumilty 

Martin Goode 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 30 March 2023 

 
 

 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 30 March 2023 

 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny 
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where 
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of 
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and 
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of 
performance information submitted to the Council’s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget 
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board. 
The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
The areas scrutinised by the Board are: 

 
 Strategy and commissioning   

 Partnerships with Business  

 Customer access  

 E-government and ICT  

 Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget 
processes that affect its area of oversight)  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  

  



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 30 March 2023 

 
 

 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 30 March 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 1 

February 2023 and 7 February 2023 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign 
them. 
 

5 PARKING - PENALTY CHARGE NOTICES (Pages 11 - 26) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

6 RISK REGISTER (Pages 27 - 46) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

7 COMPLAINTS (Pages 47 - 66) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Democratic and Election Services Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
1 February 2023 (7.30  - 9.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Timothy Ryan, Christine Smith and David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Bryan Vincent, Gerry O'Sullivan (Chairman), 
Philip Ruck (Vice-Chair), Laurance Garrard and 
Natasha Summers 
 

Labour Group Katharine Tumilty and Patricia Brown 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Martin Goode 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Mandy Anderson 
(substituted by Councillor Patricia Brown).  
 
Also present at the meeting were: Councillor Barry Mugglestone, Cabinet Member 
for Environment, Councillor David Godwin, Councillor Matthew Stanton and 
Councillor Brian Eagling. 
 
Officers present at the meeting: Gavin Milnthorpe, Monitoring Officer, Imran 
Kazalbash, Assistant Director of Public Realm, Julie Oldale, Deputy Section 151 
Officer, Ian Saxby, Head of Technical Services Asset Management, Jacki Ager, 
Waste and External Contracts Manager, Mel Gadd, TMO Officer (Online).  

 
 
 
25 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

26 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
The Chairman proposed a different Member of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board to lead the meeting as it was a matter of public record that he was 
one of the signatories of the requisition being considered. In order to ensure 
the scrutiny process being would be seen to be as even-handed as 
possible, Councillor Gerry O’Sullivan proposed that a new Chair be 
nominated. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 1 February 
2023 

 

 

 

The nominated Chairman was Councillor Bryan Vincent and the proposal 
was seconded by Councillor Philip Ruck. The proposal was agreed without 
a formal vote being required. 
 

27 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

28 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Board agreed to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting on 
the grounds that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were 
present during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.   

 
29 REQUISITION OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISION: AUTHORISATION TO 

AWARD A CONTRACT FOR THE EXTENSION AND MODIFICATION OF 
CENTRAL DEPOT  
 
In accordance with paragraph 17 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Rules, a requisition signed by six Members representing more than one 
Group (Councillors Gerry O’Sullivan, Phillip Ruck, Mandy Anderson, Kathy 
Tumilty, David Godwin and Matthew Stanton) had called in the Key 
Executive Decision dated 3 January 2023. 
 

The authorisation to award a contract for the extension and modification of 
Central Depot was linked to the public realm contract that has already been 
let. Councillors had stated that they were unaware of the full costs for the 
extension and modification of Central Depot at the time of the initial meeting 
of the Places Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee to carry out pre-
decision scrutiny of the public realm contract on 8th December 2022.  
 
A procedural motion was proposed that, given the grounds of the 
requisition, only made reference to the decision in respect of the 
authorisation to award a contract for the extension and modification of 
Central Depot, that the debate and any subsequent vote on the requisition 
should relate to the extension and modification of Central Depot only. The 
procedural motion was proposed by Councillor Gerry O’Sullivan and 
seconded by Councillor Phillip Ruck. The procedural motion was agreed 
unanimously.  
 
Officers responded to the grounds for call in through a presentation and 
written report.  
 
It was noted that there was a contingency arrangement in the estimated 
cost of works to cover any potential increase in costs such as supplier chain 
risks. Officers answered Members’ questions concerning how the preferred 
bidder was selected and this included officers evaluating Local Authority 

Page 2



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 1 February 
2023 

 

 

 

references and quality of work, all of which, along with the other evaluation 
criteria was included in the full, exempt report submitted at the Places 
OSSC meeting on 8th December 2022.   
 
Officers responded to Membe
[...]
ral Depot was NOT 
UPHELD which meant the decision could be implemented with immediate 
effect as set out in the Key Executive Decision report.   
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
7 February 2023 (7.00  - 9.43 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Keith Prince, Timothy Ryan and 
David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard, Gerry O'Sullivan (Chairman), 
Philip Ruck (Vice-Chair), Natasha Summers and 
Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group Matthew Stanton and Katharine Tumilty 
East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Martin Goode 

 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
30 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman will give details of the actions to be taken in case of fire or 
other event that may require the evacuation of the meeting room or building. 
 

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mandy Anderson (Mathew 
Stanton substituting) Christine Smith (Keith Prince substituting) and Damian 
White (Ray Best substituting).  
 

32 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

33 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

34 2023/24 BUDGET SETTING CYCLE  
 
Housing Revenue Account 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 7 February 
2023 

 

 

 

The Director of Housing Services explained that rates of inflation and 
interest rates posed significant challenges for the housing market. Rent 
levels were recommended to rise by 7% which was below the rate of 
inflation. Other Housing Revenue Account charges were to rise by the same 
level. Details of major works capital programmes and the regeneration 
programme were included in the meeting papers. 
 
Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
The Director of Finance explained that the Council was in an acute financial 
position with a large overspend although this had improved recently. The 
period 8 overspend could not be covered by General Balances and 
earmarked reserves were expected to drop to c. £30m which was not a 
sustainable position.  
 
The forthcoming General Election and Spending Review were likely to lead 
to some more money being made available for social care costs. Both Adult 
and Children’s Services had high cost pressures. It was accepted that the 
Central Government funding distribution model was unfair and that this did 
not currently provide sufficient funding for social care in Havering. Havering 
also received less funding overall than many other London boroughs.  
 
Financial pressures were being addressed by savings proposals as detailed 
in appendix A of the report but this would still leave a significant budget gap 
over the four year cycle. A band D property’s Council Tax was proposed to 
rise by 5.94% (including the GLA precept) to £2,088.13 per year. 
 
Capital Programme 
 
Officers advised that the emphasis of the Capital Programme was very 
much on regeneration. Housing stock replacement would be financed by 
capital receipts, HRA revenue and grants but principally from borrowing. 
 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
 
It was explained that it was aimed to keep the liquidity allowance above 
£40m and that the Council would borrow as necessary to do this. 
 
Questions and discussion 
 
The 28% projected rise in the cost of housing repairs and maintenance was 
mainly due to increased expenditure and did not reflect the costs to tenants. 
It was clarified that the contractor was paid a set fee for a property and was 
not paid per job. It was accepted that there was a high level of repairs per 
property – four per property on average and it was hoped to reduce this by 
e.g. an increase in planned maintenance. The inflation formula used for 
repairs and maintenance could be confirmed. 
 
Performance penalties were built into the repairs and maintenance contract 
although not many had been implemented as yet. The contract had 

Page 6



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 7 February 
2023 

 

 

 

commenced in April 2023 and was monitored monthly. It was suggested 
that a report on the repairs contact could be brought to the next meeting of 
the Places Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 
 
The model for levels of rent payment included assumptions on both the level 
of inflation and increases in the level of housing stock and officers were 
happy to review the way in which HRA data was presented. Detail on the 
delivery of individual units over the next 2-3 years were included in 
individual business plans.  
 
Assumptions re the level of void properties were also built into the budget 
setting process and private sector empty homes could be used as provision 
for additional homeless demands. Officers accepted that the level of 
homelessness was as bad as it had ever been with both increasing 
numbers and difficulty in procuring temporary accommodation. Bed and 
breakfast accommodation was having to be used in Havering for the first 
time in many years. Most Council empty properties were due to the death of 
the owner and these often led to a lot of legal issues with the owner’s family.  
 
It was noted that the Bridge Close development was due to repay its 
borrowing at year 30.  
 
It was confirmed that the Council sought to avoid a high level of debt 
maturities and that 10-20 year maturing loans were also avoided. The 
Council was unable to borrow in advance of need so levels of inflation had 
no direct impact on debt levels. It was clarified that the new CIPFA code of 
practice stated Councils should net off investments prior to any external 
borrowing. It was accepted that loans to Mercury Land Holdings were at a 
high cost. Operational lending was only undertaken to Government bodies 
and UK High Street banks
[...]
lation.  

Page 8



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 7 February 
2023 

 

 

 

 
It was clarified that VAT on bookings of football pitches did not apply to 
block bookings in excess of 10 dates. Clarity was also sought over why a 
charge for parking of solo motorcycles was scheduled to be introduced. 
Officers would also seek clarification of how charges for pre-application 
planning advice were calculated.  
 
Officers confirmed that figures for the expansion of the Council Depot 
shown in the Capital Programme report indicated the amount of additional 
capital report. Figures for the capital required for the Farnham & Hilldene 
redevelopment would be reviewed but preparatory work on the project 
would take place in 2023/24.  
 
A procedural motion to suspend Committee Procedure Rule 8 (b) and 
allow an extra 30 minutes to conclude the business of the meeting was 
agreed unanimously. 
 
It was confirmed that the Council purchased vehicles used in the waste 
contract so the Council would own these, even if the contract were to fail. 
The Rainham Compulsory Purchase Orders mentioned in the report would 
proceed on the basis that the new station at Beam Park would eventually be 
delivered.  
 
The projected lifespan of traffic CCTV cameras was uncertain but they were 
generally more robust than previously. It was clarified that the cameras 
mentioned in the Capital Programme report were not income generating. 
More information could also be provided on the creation of a waterfall in 
Redcrofts Lake.  
 
A number of proposal to redevelop the roundabout and subway network in 
Romford were under discussion with Transport for London. 
 
The Board agreed the following comments and recommendations for 
consideration and response by the Cabinet: 
 

 That the importance of securing a good performance by the 

housing contractor be recognised, given the impact of this on 

the budget through for example the imposition of penalty 

clauses. 

 The Board agrees that the formula fo
[...]
ends and required 

improvements  
- Training in Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub to ensure appropriately triage safeguarding enquiries against the criteria. 
- Regular Safeguarding and Oversight meeting chaired by AD Adult Safeguarding and AD Children Services . 

P
age 38



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 30 March 2023   
Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register – March 2023 
 

- Safeguarding Policies and Guidance are reviewed and updated. 
- Staff are appropriately supervised to be able to carry out their roles to a high standard. 
- Robust Quality Assurance Framework and learning through Rapid reviews and learning dissemination in Children’s Services. 

Mitigation Action Plan (continued) 

- Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) and Local Safeguarding Partnerships (for children) in place with opportunities for Chair(s) to escalate any areas of 
concern. 

- Robust and well communicated process in place to forward specific cases to the Community and Domestic Violence Multi Agency Risk Assessment 
Conferences (MARAC) to ensure partnership approach where required. 

- Safeguarding Adult Team attend Team Meetings to provide relevant updates around key topics such as Mental Capacity Act (MCA) or Domestic 
Violence (DV). 

- Training for adult residential and nursing homes and develop the safeguarding support provided to them to ensure they fully understand their roles 
and responsibilities in relation to safeguarding. 

- Adults and Children’s Social Care Resilience Business case to address staffing pressures. 
- Broad range of targeted training available to social care staff and managers to ensure all are properly equipped. 
- Regular Review of Safeguarding caseloads across teams. 
- Monitoring of demand via referrals to Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH). 
- Recruitment process underway for Social Workers in Havering. 
- Involvement in the LIIA Recruitment microsite and London Pledge work 
- Monitoring and continuation of early help and intervention work where possible, in 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
30 March 2023 (7.30  - 9.57 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Timothy Ryan, Christine Smith and David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard, Gerry O'Sullivan (Chairman) and 
Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group Mandy Anderson and Katharine Tumilty 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Martin Goode 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
Note: Action points shown in bold below. 
 
35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Philip Ruck, Natasha Summers 
and Damian White.  
 

36 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
The position regarding the referral of recommendations and comments by 
the Board to Cabinet would be clarified by officers. A request for a list of 
actions to be included in subsequent minutes was noted.  
 
The minutes were otherwise agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  
 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 30 March 2023 

 
 

 

38 PARKING - PENALTY CHARGE NOTICES  
 
The parking manager explained that there were three types of parking 
penalties issued – those fixed to windscreens, issued by post and bus lane 
or moving traffic violations which were also issued by post. 
 
The recovery process allowed for a discount if fines were paid within 14 
days or full payment was required if paid within 15-28 days. Challenges to 
Penalty Charge Notices could be informal, formal or by representation. 
Informal challenges could be by post or on-line with the appeal decision 
binding on both sides. The statutory timeframe for responding to formal 
representations was 56 days. In total in 2021/22, of around 120k penalties 
issued, approximately 7,900 were cancelled. 
 
Future developments could include moving Havering into a higher Band A 
level for parking charges. Members raised that many pay and display 
machines were not working and that many older people may not be able to 
use a mobile phone or the parking app. It was also pointed out that the 
parking policy on the Council’s website did not mention the RingGo app. In 
response, officers confirmed that, if no parking machines were working, free 
parking would be allowed although a maximum stay period would still apply. 
 
Whilst some old parking machines would be replaced, any App-only parking 
spaces would also have Paypoint facilities nearby. It was not currently the 
policy in Havering that people had to use the app and penalties would be 
cancelled if there were no working machines available in area. The use of 
the app would be addressed during training for parking officers. Havering 
was within the London average for parking tickets issued and officers 
could supply further details of this. 
 
A rationalisation of pay and display machines was being carried out but only 
underused machines would be removed and local Paypoint facilities would 
be available as an alternative to the app. Members had received many 
reports of parking machines not working but it was clarified that it was not 
planned to reduce the number of parking machines in the Hilldene area. 
 
Staff were trained on how to check for Member permits. The need to update 
their location if for example officers moved into a car park area would be 
addressed through training. It was clarified that an extra seven days would 
be allowed for the receipt of penalty payments made by post.   
 
Complaints re the parking service were dealt with by the Neighbourhoods 
Business Support Team and officers could supply information on the 
reasons for complaints. All complaint responses were reviewed by team 
leaders although relatively few complaints were received about parking 
officers. The St Edwards ward not being on the parking system would 
be addressed by officers. 
 
Any cancellations of charges at the informal stage could be dealt with more 
quickly but responses were often only received at the formal stage. Every 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 30 March 2023 

 
 

 

case lost was reviewed and training on the issues raised would take place if 
necessary. Information on targets for levels of cancellations could be 
brought to a future meeting. 
 
The increase in income from the whole of the borough moving into band A 
was not known at this stage. Data on the introduction of this in other 
boroughs could be provided. Disabled residents receiving tickets could 
seek advice using the automated phone line service although appeals had 
to be on-line and could not be taken over the phone. Specific details of 
issues encountered by disabled residents could be forward by Members to 
officers who would investigate. 
 
Enforcement of parking around residential dropped kerbs would only take 
place if the resident requested this. It was accepted that parental parking 
around schools was often problematic. Instances of trees obscuring parking 
signs were reported to Highways for adding to their programme of works.  
 
There had been a slight increase in moving traffic penalties in School 
Streets areas but compliance was now improving. Officers could supply 
figures on this.  
 
It was agreed that a task and finish group on the appeals process be 
established although officers advised that it was important to consider what 
outcomes were desired from the review and to ask Members to give 
feedback and volunteer to be on the task and finish group. 
 

39 RISK REGISTER  
 
Oversight of the risk register was carried out by the Governance and 
Assurance Board which was chaired by the s. 151 officer. The risk scores 
shown on the register were based on impact and likelihood of the event and 
had been reviewed recently. 
 
IT investment had been earmarked in the cyber resilience programme and 
the date of the next IT Plan refresh could be confirmed. The forthcoming 
disaggregation of the Havering and Newham IT departments was likely to 
accelerate decisions on IT investment. A Cabinet report on IT was expected 
in April 2023 which could also go to Overview and Scrutiny.  
 
The impact of the ULEZ expansion on care staff was not specifically in the 
corporate risk register although this area was addressed in the Adult Social 
Care risk register. A Member felt that the climate emergency was not fully 
reflected in the corporate risk register even though a motion on this had 
been recently agreed at Council. It was also felt that instability in the 
financial sector should be higher in the register. Members also felt that the 
risks to workforce culture from issues such as the Onesource split and 
working from home should be reflected on the register. Officers responded 
that workforce risk was included in the register but this could be revisited. 
Officers would confirm the proportion of leaving interviews conducted 
with staff. The workforce strategy had been agreed by Cabinet and a 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 30 March 2023 

 
 

 

consultation on the Target Operating Model had recently begun. 
Regeneration risks in the register did reflect the position with the financial 
markets. 
 
The risk of issues such as a shortfall in available housing were likely to be 
contained on the housing risk register. Further details of processes 
around the Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conferences (MARAC) 
could be provided. Clarification would also be provided regarding 
what information went out with Council Tax bills regarding payment 
difficulties. Council Tax bills had already been sent out and officers 
confirmed that these did include advice for residents who were struggling to 
pay. 
 
As regards housing, officers could provide more details on service 
delivery and the housing risk register as well as whether the risks of 
joint ventures with external partners were also included.  
 
Members felt that the Board could usefully scrutinise the Council’s 
transformation agenda such as the split of some services from Onesource, 
IT provision and workforce culture. The cost of capital programmes and the 
interest costs on e.g. regeneration projects could also be looked at. It was 
noted that some of these issues were monitored by the Audit Committee 
and the Governance Assurance Board.  
 
A Member raised concerns about a possible shortfall in social housing 
should any Joint Ventures or other capital programmes not go ahead. This 
could be considered by the Places Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee if 
needed.  
 
 

40 OVERALL COMPLAINTS ISSUES  
 
Changes to the Council’s complaints policy had been proposed across three 
workstreams – policy, team and system with the aim of having a consistent, 
easy to understand complaints policy, bringing all Council complaints teams 
together.  
 
A new IT system had been purchased covering complaints, Freedom of 
Information requests and Member enquiries. The first unit, covering 
Freedom of Information complaints was due to go live in May 2023. 
Consultation had been undertaken on the new policy, an All Member 
Briefing arranged and initial Cabinet sign-off completed. Discussions had 
also been undertaken with complainants, the Local Government 
Ombudsman and other parties.  
 
It was planned to simplify the complaints process to one or two stages. Staff 
engagement had taken place in January 2023 and a Cabinet report on the 
new complaints policy was expected in June with the new system being 
delivered by October 2023. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 30 March 2023 

 
 

 

Overall complaints data was shared with the Board but more detailed data 
on complaints outcomes etc would be available under the new system. New 
performance indicators would be developed in line with the Target 
Operating Model which would provide better outcomes for residents.  
 
Officers could provide details on the position with Subject Access 
Requests to the Council and information on the outcomes of stage 3 
complaints. It was confirmed that stage 2 recommendations were followed 
up but there was not any national requirement to have a third stage of the 
process.   
 
No cost benefit analysis of defending complaints had been undertaken as 
such and officers agreed that it was important to take learning from 
complaints rather than just settle. Guidance from the Ombudsman was also 
used. Members felt it was important to join up the different Council 
complaints systems as complaints allowed for judging the efficiency of an 
organisation. The need for strict Service Level Agreements with service 
providers was also important.  
 
Feedback was given to the service at stages 2 and 3 but it was important to 
seek to obtain a clear set of actions for improvement by the service. The 
Ombudsman Annual Letter was considered by the Governance Committee 
and officers would confirm when this was due. The Monitoring Officer 
would decide when a complainant was considered vexatious and details of 
this could be given at a future meeting of the Board. The number of 
residents considered as vexatious was very low. 
 
Members welcomed the new approaches and the plans to bring complaints 
teams together under a proposed new Director of Customer Service. 
Updates on progress could be given to the Board in due course.  
 
  
 

41 WASTE COLLECTION COMPLAINTS  
 
The current waste contract with Serco would move to a new provider – 
Urbaser from October 2022. Complaints about the service were monitored 
by the business support team and then passed to the contract manager’s 
team. Targeted monitoring could take place of areas where complaints were 
made. Feedback was given to the contractor where immediate action was 
required. 
 
In-person monitoring would take place on a number of issues including 
frequently missed properties, crew compliance, health and safety and 
ensuring that correct tipping took place at Frog Island. Desktop monitoring 
covered areas such as Key Performance Indicators, the number of 
complaints and the use by crews of in-lab technology.  
 
It was accepted that there was a lack of refuse complaints data for 2021 
although the corporate complaints process was suspended during the 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 30 March 2023 

 
 

 

pandemic period. More complaints had been received in 2022, partly due to 
a shortage of refuse drivers. Complaints often ran parallel to the number of 
missed collections. These were required to be rectified within 24 hours.  
 
Financial penalties of up to £25k could be applied to the current contractors 
if Key Performance Indicators were not met. Underperforming crews would 
also be identified with the contractor. The new contract would integrate 
waste and street cleansing and a larger monitoring team would be 
introduced as part of the Target Operating Model. Increased use of 
technology would allow better reporting of issues by the public. Data would 
also be used to work more closely with the enforcement team with 
measures such as the use of GPS or cameras on vehicles. 
 
Targets for the clearance of flytips were being met in nearly every month. 
Key Performance Indicators would be reviewed in order to have more 
positive data also reported. The service was aware of the risk of digital 
exclusion and difficulties with reporting missed collections by phone were a 
corporate issue.  
 
It was clarified that collection days would remain the same for the first six 
months of the new contract. The contractor would be able to request 
changes after this point if necessary. The flow of information from the 
contractor to residents was expected to be better under the new contract. 
Any reduction in collection frequency would be a decision for the Council, 
the contractor would be unable to do this unilaterally. 
 
It was confirmed that the separate tipping of recycling and general waste 
was monitored at Frog Island. A Member noted that only 1% of general 
waste at Frog Island went to landfill and felt this message should be 
publicised more widely. A visit to Frog Island could be arranged for 
Members and a presentation on how waste was dealt with could be 
circulated to the Board. 
 
Enforcement of people for example putting refuse bags out too early was 
now more complex as it was necessary to prove a detriment to the local 
environment. Levels of financial penalties would be included in the new 
contract but this had to reflect the level of Council intervention. Officers 
would confirm the mechanism for calculating penalties in the new 
contract. Some leeway was given to the contractor at the start of the 
pandemic but poor collection performance was penalised. The level of 
fines issued under the current contract could also be confirmed.  
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 30 March 2023 

 
 

 

 Chairman 
 

 


